The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is:

To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the general
corporation law of Oklahoma.

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation has

authority to issue is One Hundred Million, Five Hundred Nine Thousand, Five Hundred
(100,509,500), consisting of One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares of Common Stock with a par

value of $0.0005 each, Nine Thousand Five Hundred (9,500) shares of Series A Preferred Stock with

a par value of $0.0005 each, and Five Hundred Thousand (500,000) shares of undesignated Preferred
Stock with a par value of $0.0005. The shares of stock of the Corporation may be issued from time to

time in such a manner and for such lawful consideration as may from time to time be fixed by the